allow for more accurate comparisons of results. As required by SEC rules, the tables below present, for the periods
indicated, a reconciliation of our presented adjusted non-GAAP measures to the most directly comparable GAAP
measures

Forward Air Corporation
Reconciliation to U.S. GAAP

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Three months ended
   Adjusted

December 31,

2015 (1)
Integration and

Deal Costs
December 31,

2015
Income from operations  $ 29.0  $ 0.6  $ 29.6

Net income  $ 23.2  $ 0.4  $ 23.6

Net income per share:  $ 0.75  $ 0.01  $ 0.76

(1) - As reported in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles.

  Three months ended
   Adjusted

December 31,

2014 (1)
Integration and

Deal Costs
December 31,

2014
Income from operations  $ 25.6  $ —  $ 25.6

Net income  $ 17.0  $ —  $ 17.0

Net income per share:  $ 0.55  $ —  $ 0.55

(1) - As reported in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles.

14

Forward Air Corporation
Reconciliation to U.S. GAAP

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Year ended
   Adjusted

December 31,

2015 (1)
Integration and

Deal Costs
December 31,

2015
Income from operations  $ 81.8  $ 23.5  $ 105.3

Net income  $ 55.6  $ 14.7  $ 70.3

Net income per share:  $ 1.78  $ 0.47  $ 2.25

(1) - As reported in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles.

  Year ended
   Adjusted

December 31,

2014 (1)
Integration and

Deal Costs
December 31,

2014
Income from operations  $ 96.4  $ 0.9  $ 97.3

Net income  $ 61.2  $ 0.6  $ 61.8

Net income per share:  $ 1.96  $ 0.02  $ 1.98

(1) - As reported in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles.

15

Forward Air Corporation
Actual to Guidance EPS Bridge

Three months ended December 31, 2015
(All EPS is diluted earnings per share)

Fourth quarter EPS as reported  $ 0.754
Towne Air acquisition and integration costs  0.012
Adjusted EPS  0.766
Variances from guidance assumptions:

Technology tax deduction and other tax benefits (0.174)
Operating expenses associated with technology tax deduction 0.022
TQI EPS contribution shortfall 0.009
Detrimental difference in net fuel surcharge 0.020